RESEARCH ARTICLE
3D Algebraic Iterative Reconstruction for
Cone-Beam X-Ray Differential Phase-
Contrast Computed Tomography
Jian Fu1*, Xinhua Hu1, Astrid Velroyen2, Martin Bech2,3, Ming Jiang4, Franz Pfeiffer2
1Research Center of Digital Radiation Imaging and Biomedical Imaging, Beijing University of Aeronautics
and Astronautics, 100191 Beijing, People’s Republic of China, 2 Lehrstuhl für Biomedizinische Physik,
Physik-Department and Institut für Medizintechnik, Technische Universität München, 85748 Garching,

chromatic hard x-rays. Nature 384: 335–7. doi: 10.1038/384335a0
6. Cloetens P, Ludwig W, Baruchel J, van Dyck D, van Landuyt J, et al. (1999) Holotomography: quantita-
tive phase tomography with micrometer resolution using hard synchrotron radiation x-rays. Appl Phys
Lett 75: 2912–4. doi: 10.1063/1.125225
7. Jonas P, Louis AK (2004) Phase contrast tomography using holographic measurements. Inverse Probl
20: 75–102. doi: 10.1088/0266-5611/20/1/005
8. Ingal VN, Beliaevskaya EA (1995) X-ray plane-wave topography observation of the phase contrast
from a non-crystalline object. J Phys D 28: 2314–7. doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/28/11/012
9. Davis TJ, Gao D, Gureyev TE, Stevenson AW,Wilkins SW (1995) Phase-contrast imaging of weakly
absorbing materials using hard x-rays. Nature 373: 595–8. doi: 10.1038/373595a0
10. Chapman D, ThomlinsonW, Johnston RE, Washburn D, Pisano E, et al. (1997) Diffraction enhanced x-
ray imaging. Phys Med Biol 42: 2015–25. doi: 10.1088/0031-9155/42/11/001 PMID: 9394394
11. David C, Nöhammer B, Solak HH, Ziegler E (2002) Differential x-ray phase contrast imaging using a
shearing interferometer. Appl Phys Lett 81: 3287–9. doi: 10.1063/1.1516611
12. Momose A, Kawamoto S, Koyama I, Hamaishi Y, Takai K, et al. (2003) Demonstration of x-ray talbot in-
terferometry. Jpn J Appl Phys 42: L866–8. doi: 10.1143/JJAP.42.L866
13. Momose A (2003) Phase-sensitive imaging and phase tomography using x-ray interferometers. Opt Ex-
press 11: 2303–14. doi: 10.1364/OE.11.002303 PMID: 19471338
14. Weitkamp T, Diaz A, David C, Pfeiffer F, Stampanoni M, et al. (2005) X-ray phase imaging with a grating
interferometer. Opt Express 13: 6296–304. doi: 10.1364/OPEX.13.006296 PMID: 19498642
15. Pfeiffer F, Weitkamp T, Bunk O, David C (2006) Phase retrieval and differential phase-contrast imaging
with low-brilliance x-ray sources. Nature Phys 2: 258–61. doi: 10.1038/nphys265
16. Pfeiffer F, Kottler C, Bunk O, David C (2007) Hard x-ray phase tomography with low-brilliance sources.
Phys Rev Lett 98: 108105. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.98.108105 PMID: 17358572

18. Huang ZF, Kang KJ, Zhang L, Chen ZQ, Ding F, et al. (2009) Alternative method for differential phase-
contrast imaging with weakly coherent hard x-rays. Phys Rev A 79: 013815. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevA.
79.013815
19. Donath T, Pfeiffer F, Bunk O, Grüzweig C, Hempel E, et al. (2010) Toward clinical x-ray phasecontrast
ct demonstration of enhanced soft-tissue contrast in human specimen. Invest Radiol 45: 445–52.
PMID: 20498610
20. Tapfer A, Bech M, Velroyen A, Meiser J, Mohr J, et al. (2012) Experimental results from a preclinical x-
ray phase-contrast CT scanner. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 109: 15529–30. doi: 10.1073/pnas.
1207503109
21. Shimura T, Morimoto N, Fujino S, Nagatomi T, Oshima KC, et al. (2013) Hard x-ray phase contrast im-
aging using a tabletop talbot-lau interferometer with multiline embedded x-ray targets. Opt Lett 38:
157–9. doi: 10.1364/OL.38.000157 PMID: 23454947
22. Zhang L, Fang Q, Huang Z (2008) 3D reconstruction algorithm for cone-beam differential phase con-
trast computed tomography. In: Sellin P, editor, 2008 IEEE Nuclear Science Symposium Conference
Record. IEEE, pp. 4193–7.
23. Jerjen I, Revol V, Kottler C, Luethi T, Sennhauser U, et al. (2010) Phase contrast cone beam tomogra-
phy with an x-ray grating interferometer. In: Rastogi PK, Hack E, editors, AIP Conf. Proc. 1236.
AIP, pp. 227–31.
24. Fu J, Velroyen A, Tan R, Zhang J, Chen L, et al. (2012) A reconstruction method for cone-beam differ-
ential x-ray phase-contrast computed tomography. Opt Express 20: 21512–19. doi: 10.1364/OE.20.
021512 PMID: 23037271
25. Zhu PP, Zhang K, Wang ZL, Liu YJ, Liu XS, et al. (2010) Low-dose, simple, and fast grating-based x-
ray phaseccontrast imaging. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 107: 13576–81. doi: 10.1073/pnas.1003198107
PMID: 20643971
26. Takeda M, Ina H, Kobayashi S (1982) Fourier-transformmethod of fringe-pattern analysis for comput-
er-based topography and interferometry. J Opt Soc Am 72: 156–60. doi: 10.1364/JOSA.72.000156
27. Feldkamp LA, Davis LC, Kress JW (1984) Practical cone-beam algorithm. J Opt Soc Am A 1: 612–9.
doi: 10.1364/JOSAA.1.000612
28. Tuy HK (1983) An inversion formula for cone-beam reconstruction. SIAM J Appl Math 43: 546–52. doi:
10.1137/0143035

41. Zhang K, Hong YL, Zhu PP, Yuan QX, HuangWX, et al. (2011) Study of OSEMwith different subsets in
grating-based x-ray differential phase-contrast imaging. Anal Bioanal Chem 401: 837–44. doi: 10.
1007/s00216-011-5080-6 PMID: 21626196
42. Xu Q, Sidky EY, Pan X, Stampanoni M, Modregger P, et al. (2012) Investigation of discrete imaging
models and iterative image reconstruction in differential x-ray phase-contrast tomography. Opt Express
20: 10724–49. doi: 10.1364/OE.20.010724 PMID: 22565698
43. Hahn D, Thibault P, Fehringer A, Bech M, Nöel PB, et al. (2013) Bone artifact reduction in differential
phase-contrast CT. In: Leahy R, Qi J, editors, Proccedings of the 12th international meeting on fully
three-dimensional image reconstruction in radiology and nuclear medicine. Organizing committee of
the 12th international meeting on fully three-dimensional image reconstruction in radiology and nuclear